Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements

Pension Application of William Smallwood BLWt656-1100 Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

Maryland, Charles County to wit. I Certify that it appears by the Record of the proceedings of Charles County Court, upon a petition to the said Court for Commission to make partition of the lands whereof the late General William Smallwood died seized, that the following persons were the legal representatives of the said William Smallwood to wit. Priscilla Courts sister to the intestate, who intermarried with John Courts, John Truman Stoddert, a minor, under the age of twenty one years, the only child of William Truman Stoddert, a son of Lucy, a sister of the intestate, who intermarried with John Truman Stoddert; George Robert Leiper and Lucy his sister (the wife of Bernard Moore) the only descendant of Elizabeth, another sister of the intestate, and who intermarried with James Leiper; George Washington Grayson, Robert Harrison Grayson, their sister Hebe, (who intermarried with Robert Cart) and Alfred William Grayson, a minor, under the age of twenty one years, who are the children fo Eleanor, another sister of the intestate, and who intermarried with William Grayson, and John Heberd Truman Stoddert Mitchell, a minor, under the age of twenty one years, the son of John Mitchell who intermarried with Lucy Heberd Truman Stoddert, the daughter of Margaret Smallwood, another sister of the intestate, who intermarried with a certain Walter Truman Stoddert.

In Testimony whereof I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of Charles County Court this 23rd day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand and eight hundred & sixteen.

Jno Barnes Clk of Charles County Court